

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC-09-1354

DANA BRIGHAM, individually and as trustee of the Defendant trusts, and
PATRICIA BRIGHAM, individually and as successor trustee of the
Defendant trusts,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD BRIGHAM, SANDRA FORBES BERAN, DANA FORBES,
ROBIN FORBES and ALLEN FORBES,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Michael J. Schlesinger, Esq.
Michael L. Cotzen, Esq.
Schlesinger & Cotzen, P.L.
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 700
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-8993
Facsimile: (305) 373-8098

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT4

I. Conflict Jurisdiction Does Not Exist Because the Opinion Resolved a Different Question of Law Than Those Decided in Petitioners’ Cases4

A. There is No Conflict Regarding Trustee Duties.....5

B. There is No Conflict on the Retroactivity of The Florida Land Trust Act6

C. Conflict Jurisdiction Does Not Arise Regarding Applicability of Florida Law to the Transfer of the Brigham Tree Farms7

D. Westerman and Cripe Do Not Provide a Basis for Jurisdiction Because the Lower Court Did Not Re-Weigh Evidence or Substitute its Judgment..... 8

E. There is No Basis for Jurisdiction for Resolving Ambiguities in the Trust Documents as the Opinion Properly Interprets the Trust.....9

F. Conflict Jurisdiction Does Not Exist Between the Opinion and Watkins Since Watkins’ Holding is Consistent with the Opinion.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ansin v. Thurston</u> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	8
<u>Bailey v. Leatherman</u> , 615 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	2
<u>Barnhart v. Hovde</u> , 490 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	2
<u>Brevard County v. Ramsey</u> , 658 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	5
<u>Brigham v. Brigham</u> , 11 So. 3d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10
<u>Brigham v. Brigham</u> , 934 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	2
<u>Bryan v. Dethlefs</u> , 959 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	10
<u>Cripe v. Atlantic First Nat’l Bank of Daytona Beach</u> , 422 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1982).	8, 9
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla.1981).	8
<u>Dutcher v. Estate of Dutcher</u> , 437 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	10
<u>Escobar v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 898 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).	10
<u>Florida Bar v. Korones</u> , 752 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2000)	1
<u>Gibson v. Maloney</u> , 231 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1970)	6
<u>Gordon v. Regier</u> , 839 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).	9
<u>Gracey v. Eaker</u> , 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002).	8
<u>Grammer v. Roman</u> , 174 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	7
<u>In re Estate of Benson</u> , 548 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	10
<u>In re Saber</u> , 233 B.R. 547 (Bkrctcy. S.D. Fla. 1999).	6

Janien v. Janien, 939 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 2007).5

Keye v. Gautier, 684 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)2

Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,
737 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 1999)6, 8

Miller v. Kase, 789 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). 9, 10

Reaves v. State, 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)4

Ruth v. Dept. of Legal Affairs, 684 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1996). 7

State v. O'Daniels, 911 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) 9

Svadbik v. Svadbik, 776 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).5

Taylor v. Richmond's New Approach Ass'n, Inc.,
351 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977). 5

The Florida Bar v. Hughes, 824 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 2002) 5

Thomson v. Kyle, 23 So. 12 (Fla. 1897)7

Watkins v. First Nat'l Bk in Ft. Myers,
183 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966). 10

Westerman v. Shell's City, Inc., 265 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1962). 8, 9

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §689.071 3, 6, 7

Fla. Stat. §689.071(5)5

Fla. Stat. §737.401 5

Fla. Stat. §737.402 5

Fla. Stat. §737.403 2, 5, 6, 7, 9

Fla. Stat. §737.403(2)9
